As displayed in Figure 3, the shares of location choice in suburban zones are less sensitive to home
price shifts (as compared with all other zone types). For example, zones 10, 37, 48, and 60 exist
in rural, suburban, urban, and CBD locations, respectively. When all home price values increase
40%, the shares of these four representative zones shift by 0.0037, -0.0010, -0.0085, and -0.0008,
respectively, compared with their original probabilities, shown in Table 3: 0.0312, 0.0328, 0.0230,
and 0.0013). The corresponding estimated welfare losses are -$56,678, -$111,383, and -$164,438
when all home prices increase 20%, 40%, and 60%, and welfare gains are $59,036, $120,885, and
$186,079 when home price fall 20%, 40%, and 60. When one changes VOTT from $12 to $15 per
hour, the benefits one observes following house price reductions (in Table 5, with superscripts) are
smaller than before, while losses from house price increases are somewhat greater than before. It
seems home buyer benefits are impacted slightly more when home prices fall than when they rise by
the same amount (in dollars or percentage terms).

Table 5: Welfare Effects of Changing Travel Costs, Times, and Home Prices
	 (Income = $70,000, Household size = 2.4 persons, VOTT = $12/hr)

Changes
Scenarios +60% +40% +20% -20% -40% -60%

Transit GC -$47.7 -$42.6 -$30.8 $101.1 $591.5 $4,870
Auto GC -$132,160 -$98,858 -$55,946 $74,127 $172,506 $319,787
Auto OC -$94,290 -$68,089 -$37,063 $44,808 $99,940 $169,692
Auto TT -$61,040 -$42,585 -$22,303 $24,537 $51,546 $81,299
Home Price -$164,438 -$111,383 -$56,678 $59,036 $120,885 $186,079
Auto GC1 -$80,661 -$60847 -$34,755 $46,993 $112,094 $206,804
Home Price1 -$174,640 -$124,185 -$72,106 $38,989 $99,511 $176,764

1 These results presume VOTT = $15/hr

80

Home Location Options

Figure 3:   Changes in Zone Choice Probabilities Following Home-Price Changes

CONCLUSIONS

An understanding of residential location choice provides a foundation to explore the relationship
between land use and transportation, which leads to more accurate travel demand models. Previous
research on household location choice usually focuses on the factors affecting the household
buyer’s location choice decision, with accessibility generally accepted as a principal determinant
of residential location selection. In this paper, a three-layer NL structure on house location choice